

STATE OF VERMONT
SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL DIVISION

GREGORY BOMBARD,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAY RIGGEN, Vermont State Police
Trooper, and STATE OF VERMONT,

Defendants.

Washington Unit
Docket No. 21-CV-176

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JAMES M. DIAZ (Vermont Bar No. 5014)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street; Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
jay.diaz@thefire.org

GARY SARACHAN*
C/O ACLU FOUNDATION OF VERMONT
PO Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
Tel: (802) 223-6304
sarachan@capessokol.com

LIA ERNST (Vermont Bar No. 5488)
HILLARY RICH (Vermont Bar No. 6473)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF VERMONT
PO Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
Tel: (802) 223-6304
lernst@acluvt.org
hrich@acluvt.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Plaintiff Gregory Bombard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Bombard Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Unlawful Stop Claim (Count I) Because, as a Matter of Law, Generalized Concerns Cannot Justify Community Caretaking Stops.....	3
II. Bombard Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Retaliatory Stop Claim (Count II) Because No Rational Factfinder Would View the Unlawful Stop as Substantially Motivated by Anything Other Than Bombard’s Protected Speech.	9
III. Even Assuming Vermont Adopts <i>Nieves’s</i> Probable-Cause Exception for Article 13 Retaliatory Arrests, Bombard Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Retaliatory Arrest and Retaliatory Vehicle-Seizure Claims (Counts III and IV) Because Probable Cause Did Not Exist.....	14
IV. Bombard Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Viewpoint Discrimination Claim (Count V).	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City of Hous. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	1
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	7
<i>Heil v. Santoro</i> , 147 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Kelly v. Town of Barnard</i> , 155 Vt. 296 (1990)	9, 18
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	19
<i>Matushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	ii, 10, 14, 15
<i>Pointdujour v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 121 F. App'x 895 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Richardson v. Bonds</i> , 860 F.2d 1427 (7th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Salter v. Douglas MacArthur State Tech. Coll.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1470 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	9
<i>State v. Albarelli</i> , 2016 VT 119.....	17
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 163 Vt. 259.....	6
<i>State v. Button</i> , 2013 VT 92.....	6
<i>State v. Marcello</i> , 157 Vt. 657 (1991)	5, 8

<i>State v. McDermott</i> , 135 Vt. 47 (1977)	20
<i>State v. St. Martin</i> , 2007 VT 20,.....	5, 8
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 2015 VT 11.....	16
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 4, 5
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999))	19
<i>Zullo v. State</i> , 2019 VT 1.....	7
STATUTES	
13 V.S.A § 1026(a)(1)	16
13 V.S.A. § 1026.....	17
13 V.S.A. § 1026(a)(3)	16
23 V.S.A. § 1104(a)(1)	16
RULES	
V.R.C.P. 56(b).....	1

As permitted under Vermont Rules of Civil Procedure 56(b) and this Court’s January 22, 2024 Entry Order ¶ 2, Plaintiff Gregory Bombard submits his reply in support of his motion for summary judgment. Bombard requests oral argument on his motion under V.R.C.P. 7(b)(5).
